
From: Heather Wright
To: Jane Rasely
Subject: FW: Amended PC Packet - Wintergreen - Explanation of amendments
Date: Wednesday, September 1, 2021 5:12:46 PM

 
 
Heather Wright, AICP
Director of Planning and Community Development
www.bainbridgewa.gov
facebook.com/citybainbridgeisland/
206.780.3754 (office)
206.471-2721 (cell)

 
The Planning and Community Development Department (PCD) counter is now open for general
questions Monday – Friday, 8 am to Noon. All permits require an appointment for submittal. If
you have questions you want answered virtually, schedule an afternoon appointment.
 
 
 

From: Hayes Gori <hayes@hayesthelawyer.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, September 1, 2021 4:22 PM
To: Heather Wright <hwright@bainbridgewa.gov>
Cc: Kelly Tayara <ktayara@bainbridgewa.gov>; BARBARA SMITH <smithhouse4@comcast.net>
Subject: RE: Amended PC Packet - Wintergreen - Explanation of amendments
 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the City of Bainbridge Island organization. DO NOT click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

 
Heather,
 
We have reviewed the recent letters submitted by Mr. Dunstan and Mr. Russell, which have
been included in the PC agenda packet. It strikes me as procedurally odd that the DRB
would be able to include letters in the PC agenda packet just days before the hearing, and
of course the tone of Mr. Russell’s letter is troubling. We do not wish to get in a back and
forth with the DRB members, but we feel compelled to respond, as follows. (I trust that you
will forward this to the Planning Commissioners in advance of the meeting tomorrow night.)
 
Responses to Mr. Dunstan's letter:
 
"DRB RECOMMENDATION OF PROJECT DENIAL": RESPONSE:  Note that Mr. Dunstan
does confirm that we have not changed any plans we are presenting to the Planning
Commission.  "Since the DRB recommendation of denial, the applicant has not presented
any revised, new or additional plans that meet the design standards."  We recommend that
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you read the Design for Bainbridge Worksheet that includes Central Highlands’ initial
responses to the 23 Design Standards followed by the DRB comments. This is so you can
understand that the DRB comments exceed the DRB’s proper scope of their review (the
scope is at the beginning of the Design for Bainbridge Design Review Manual), are not in
compliance with the BIMC, and demand that we breach the Wintergreen CC+Rs, thus they
cannot be a part of the DRB recommendation that the Planning Commission can
accept. Nevertheless, we have corrected the design deficiencies that are not in violation of
the BIMC or the Wintergreen Center's CC+Rs. Note also the dated responses (designated
by “APPLICANT 06/14/2021”) Central Highlands has made to the DRB comments that fully
explain that we are complying with the DRB Design Standards. The dated responses were
the result of recommendations from Wenzlau Architects. 
 
Mr. Dunstan’s statement that the project does not meet a single one of the 23 Design
Standards is untenable. First of all, during the June 21 final meeting with the DRB, the DRB
was poised to approve the project with conditions – see attached screen shot from the 2:45
mark of the meeting, which shows an “Approval with Conditions.” However, when the DRB
realized it could not mandate a 50-foot buffer along SR 305 (because it is an advisory
body), it abruptly changed “Approval with conditions” to “Denial with Deficiencies.” You can
view the DRB’s about-face by watching the 18-minute stretch from the 2:32 mark to the
2:50 mark. It is clear that but for the confusion regarding the buffer, the DRB would have
approved the project with conditions. And an “Approval with Conditions” necessarily means
that the project meets all 23 Design Standards. In addition, this project is being built on an
existing site that is otherwise built out, and thus at a minimum the Site Design Standards
(S1 – S6) are satisfied by virtue of the approval of the overall site back in 2014.  
 
"TOTAL LONG-TERM COSTS FOR AFFORDABLE HOUSING": RESPONSE:  Though this
comment regarding HOA fees is an example of the DRB exceeding its scope of review and
is also misleading, we will respond to clarify the costs of home ownership for the affordable
townhomes. 
 
The same costs of home ownership maintenance and repairs for a single family detached
residence or a townhome will be very similar or possibly less for townhomes.  Central
Highlands, the Housing Resources Board and Housing Kitsap have prepared a budget
projection for the HOA fees of approximately $150 per month.  Note that the Townhomes
pay for their own water, sewer utilities and homeowners insurance as compared to a
condominium project, which typically also includes the water, sewer, and insurance costs. 
Thus the HOA  fees for single family townhomes are substantially lower.  Note also that the
USDA 502 Direct Loan program, that will finance the affordable home mortgages, includes
the HOA fee in the loan qualification of the buyers. 
 
"NATURAL AREA  / COMMUNITY SPACE - 17.12.050 A&B: NATURAL
AREA/COMMUNITY SPACE CALCULATIONS”: RESPONSE:   According to BIMC
17.12.070.E, “Remaining Area. Any area not designated as public or private access, buffers, lots, or
utility tracts shall be designated as either natural area or community space, in accordance with the
objectives in either BIMC 17.12.050.A.1 or 17.12.050.B.1.” Thus, parking landscaping must by
default be either natural area or community space. In any event, deleting the parking
landscaping will only reduce the community area a small amount and not alter the fact that
our community space and natural area greatly exceed the BIMC requirements, and that
every unit in the project either fronts or backs onto natural area or community space.  
 

https://www.codepublishing.com/WA/BainbridgeIsland/#!/BainbridgeIsland17/BainbridgeIsland1712.html#17.12.050


"SR 305 BUFFER AND SETBACK CONFUSION":  RESPONSE: Mr. Dunstan's statement
is incorrect.  You will note that the staff report states "No buffer is required next to HWY
305." (NOTE: This is so because as stated in the Planning Director’s August 27, 2021
memo to the Planning Commission: “the proposed Wintergreen project is no longer bound
to the conditions of the previous approval because the application is for a subdivision.”)
Thus, the debate over the buffer misses the point. The operative standard, as pointed out in
the staff report, is the 25-foot building setback to SR 305 set forth in BIMC Table 17.12.070-
1. Our proposal has always complied with this development standard. The site plan
presented to the DRB has always depicted the 25' as the potential tree screen/buffer along
with the 5-foot sidewalk/path and the 5' front yard to the townhome itself, which we have so
described to the DRB.  BIMC Chapter 17.12,060.P ROADSIDE BUFFERS: Numbers 1-10: 
I suggest that numbers 2 and 3 address what is allowed in a roadside buffer.  "2. Roadside
buffers shall be shown on the face of the preliminary plat.  Roadside buffers may be part of
individual lots or contained in a separate tract."  "3.  No structures, buildings, or parking
facilities may be located within roadside buffers, except that utility lines and boxes,
mailboxes, entry signs, bus shelters, and transit stops may be located within roadside
buffers.  Local access streets and trails may cross roadside buffers, provided no significant
trees are removed."  Please note that from HWY 305's edge of pavement there is a 22' high
and 75' wide slope bank, with a full tree canopy to our west property line. This slope bank is
an integral part of the highway's structure.  Any widening of HWY 305 would require an
environmental impact report, an approved retaining wall design, COBI approval and
adjacent property owners’ approval of the design.  Taking the most extreme widening of 
HWY 305 by 75' would require a 22' high retaining wall that would be the best possible
sound barrier and visual buffer for our project.  Therefore the 25' setback requirement and
the most extreme expansion of HWY 305 with a 22' high retaining wall more than meets the
intent of even a 50' buffer. 
 
“PROPOSED NOISE-BARRIER PERIMETER FENCE WITHIN THE VEGETATIVE
BUFFER ALONG SR 305: RESPONSE”:  The MDNS issued on August 31, 2021 requires
us to install sound-dampening windows in the western rows of homes and a noise barrier
fence along SR 305. Our understanding of protecting natural and/or critical areas is to
prevent human activity as much as possible from damaging or disturbing these areas. 
Thus several of our  Bainbridge Island projects have required fencing of those areas to
achieve those goals.
 
Mr. Russell's e-mail to Mr. Dunstan's is also incorrect and our responses to Mr. Dunstan
also refute Mr. Russell's e-mail. 
 
Though we understand that there can be a valuable role by the Design Review Board to
contribute to achieve acceptable project designs, and in this case the DRB has made many
good recommendations within the scope of its review authority, the problem here is that the
denial recommendation (and the false statement that the project does not meet a single
Design Standard) was motivated by the DRB’s mistaken belief that a vegetated buffer is
required and that they are the final arbiters of the width of the buffer. The Planning
Commission should consider this in deciding how to characterize the DRB’s
recommendation, and how much weight it should hold.  
 
Thanks for your consideration of our responses.
 
Hayes Gori



 
 

From: Heather Wright [mailto:hwright@bainbridgewa.gov] 
Sent: Wednesday, September 1, 2021 7:35 AM
To: Hayes Gori <hayes@hayesthelawyer.com>; BARBARA SMITH <smithhouse4@comcast.net>
Cc: Kelly Tayara <ktayara@bainbridgewa.gov>
Subject: FW: Amended PC Packet - Wintergreen - Explanation of amendments
 
Hello Hayes.
I wanted to share with you and David the email I sent to the PC yesterday with the revised PC packet.
I have also included the response I received from Kim requesting to know if the revisions were seen
by the DRB. I will be asking for both you and Kelly to confirm that they have seen these documents.
Kelly is out today and I will therefore likely wait to provide that confirmation at the PC meeting. Feel
free to share with me your thoughts on the request.
Sincerely,
Heather
 
Heather Wright, AICP
Director of Planning and Community Development
www.bainbridgewa.gov
facebook.com/citybainbridgeisland/
206.780.3754 (office)
206.471-2721 (cell)

 
The Planning and Community Development Department (PCD) counter is now open for general
questions Monday – Friday, 8 am to Noon. All permits require an appointment for submittal. If
you have questions you want answered virtually, schedule an afternoon appointment.
 
 
 

From: Kimberly McCormick Osmond <Kimberly.McCormick.Osmond@cobicommittee.email> 
Sent: Tuesday, August 31, 2021 4:13 PM
To: Heather Wright <hwright@bainbridgewa.gov>
Subject: Re: Amended PC Packet - Wintergreen - Explanation of amendments
 
Hi Heather,
Thanks very much for the explanation of the changes that will be coming to us in the packet
tomorrow - it is very helpful.  One question that I know will come up at our Planning
Commission meeting - are any of the changes now being proposed by the applicant the type
of change that should be reviewed by the DRB?  If the changes are being made in an attempt
to alter any DRB recommendations from their final action on June 25, 2021, how will the
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Planning Commission know if those changes are acceptable to the DRB or now satisfy the
relevant Design for Bainbridge guideline/standard?  Because we have to give substantial
weight to the DRB recommendations, we would need to explain any deviation from those
recommendations.  
I would very much appreciate your thoughts on this.
All the best,
Kim
 
 

From: Heather Wright <hwright@bainbridgewa.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, August 31, 2021 4:02 PM
To: Kimberly McCormick Osmond <Kimberly.McCormick.Osmond@cobicommittee.email>; Joe Paar
<joe.paar@cobicommittee.email>; Lisa Macchio <lisa.macchio@cobicommittee.email>; William
Chester <william.chester@cobicommittee.email>; Ashley Mathews
<ashley.mathews@cobicommittee.email>; Yesh Subramanian
<Yesh.Subramanian@cobicommittee.email>; Sarah Blossom
<Sarah.Blossom@cobicommittee.email>
Cc: Kelly Tayara <ktayara@bainbridgewa.gov>; Jane Rasely <jrasely@bainbridgewa.gov>
Subject: Amended PC Packet - Wintergreen - Explanation of amendments
 
Dear Commissioners,
 
The Planning Commission packet is being amended to reflect changes requested by the applicant
and to provide additional information requested by the PC and DRB Chairs.
 
To assist in your review, this email identifies the changes made since Friday in reference to the
agenda packet.
 

The 5th (Site Plan (in Color) and 9th (Site Utility Plan) attachments have been deleted because they
were made out of date with the revised subdivision layout.  
 
Also, the Floorplans were removed to reflect the change in layout and have been replaced by the
documents titled “2 story 1 & 2 BdRm Plan, 3 story 1 & 2 BR Plan”.
 
Additionally, all documents after “Relationship of the Visconsi to Wintergreen Approval”  have been
added since Friday and include:
 
Revised Wintergreen Prelim Plat Drawings.
 
Visconsi SEPA checklist staff comment 20130424, SEPA staff checklist 20130424, Visconsi Final Plan
Set Sheets C-1-5, 20130909, Visconsi Final Plan Set Sheets L-1, 2,,4,5,10 12 20130909, Visconsi
MDNS 20121122, REVISED Renderings Plan Set 083121, GIS Aerial 2018 25’ and 50’ from SR305, as
well as 3 comments received from the DRB Chair, Joe Dunstan.
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Finally, the staff report was amended to reflect changes driven by these amendments (please see
revised staff report and the areas in highlight areas that reflect the changes made since Friday for
ease of reference).
 
Below is the explanation by the applicant for the revisions:
 
RENDERINGS AND COLOR PALETTE:  We did present the color palette in the renderings we sent
Friday at the final DRB meeting. The DRB did prefer the revised colors, thus we converted  all the
renderings to the new color palette and dropped the first set of renderings. Note that the DRB
included a deficiency that the rendering colors were not consistent. Therefore, we are submitting
only these current renderings as our final color scheme to the PC, rather than as an option.  NOTE: 
Both the obsolete renderings and "final" renderings use the same site plan we submitted Friday.  
 
SITE PLANS BY ADAM WHEELER:  The site plans submitted Friday were submitted 2 or 3 months ago
and were the same site plans presented at the final DRB meeting. The only change is on the EAST
lot's site plan which was to move lots 58-64 east with a jog so we could create a community area
between that row and lots 51-57. This was done to add even more community area in our effort to
please the DRB. These current site plans have also been on the COBI web site for a couple of
months. 
 
CURRENT SITE PLAN, STAFF REPORT, COMMUNITY AREA AND NATURAL AREA: Hayes and I have
reviewed the staff report in detail and we find no inconsistencies with the current site plan with the
exception of the natural area and community area. This confusion is our fault as we determined that
we had designated some natural areas as community areas and vice versa.  We consulted Adam
Wheeler and Tim Goss, which resulted in the final calculations of natural and community areas
as noted on Adam Wheeler's site plan (document 20 in the link above entitled “Site Plan in Color”).
Therefore, Adam Wheeler's natural area and community areas on the current and final site plan are
correct and should be corrected in the staff report.  
 
Commissioners, in closing, I acknowledge and appreciate your careful review of these documents
and your service to the Department in reviewing and making a recommendation on these
materials. I am very looking forward to our discussion on Thursday evening. If there is anything
we can do to assist in your review, please do not hesitate to reach out.

Sincerely,
Heather
 
Heather Wright, AICP
Director of Planning and Community Development
www.bainbridgewa.gov
facebook.com/citybainbridgeisland/
206.780.3754 (office)
206.471-2721 (cell)
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The Planning and Community Development Department (PCD) counter is now open for general
questions Monday – Friday, 8 am to Noon. All permits require an appointment for submittal. If
you have questions you want answered virtually, schedule an afternoon appointment.
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